PWD-D1/138/2022-PWD G.O.(Rt)No.1114/2024/PWD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Public Works Department - Reconstruction of Cheruvallikadavu Bridge - Administrative sanction and Special sanction accorded - Orders Issued.

PUBLIC WORKS [D] DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1114/2024/PWD, Thiruvananthapuram, Dated 05-11-2024

Read Letter No. CEPWD/4618/2022-AB-1-BR Dated 03.05.2023 from the Chief Engineer (Bridges) ,Thiruvanathapuram.

ORDER

The Chief Engineer (Bridges) has submitted an estimate amounting Rs.961 Lakhs for Administrative Sanction for the work "Reconstruction of Cheruvallikadavu Bridge General Civil Work" as per the letter read above.

- 2) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the work "Reconstruction of Cheruvallikadavu Bridge General Civil Work-Reconstruction of existing asset" for an amount of **Rs.933 Lakhs** (Rupees Nine Crore and Thirty-Three Lakh only) under the H/A 5054-04-101-99 MDR, subject to the following conditions.
- 1) TS authority shall ensure that items for which standard data are not available in the DSR only are provided based on observed data. The correctness of the rates adopted for observed data included in the estimates shall be ensured by the TS authority.
- 2) The rate for item no 1.020 Providing and applying elastic, elastomeric membrane seems on a higher and shall be limited to the rate approved from Govt.
- 3) The total cost of approach road along with side protection seems high and it is noted that thickness for GSB and WMM is 20cm each, which needs a review. The necessity of side protection with RCC wall also shall be reviewed considering economy.

PWD-D1/138/2022-PWD G.O.(Rt)No.1114/2024/PWD

4) TS authority shall ensure that detailed estimates are prepared for LS items before according TS.

5) The Chief Engineer shall submit a copy of TS estimate for compliance before tendering.

(By order of the Governor) K BIJU I A S SECRETARY

To:

The Chief Engineer (Bridges), Thiruvanathapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit I/II, A&E) Kerala, Thiruvanathapuram.

The Finance Department (UO NOTE No. I&PW-B1/74/2024-Fin dated 17.10.2024)

Web and New Media, I& PRD Stock File- PWD-D1/138/2022-PWD

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to P.S to Minister for Public works and Tourism. P.A to Secretary, PWD.